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SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: Yes, Sir, a 

statutory inquiry committee has been 
appointed to conduct this inquiry. 

 
t [FACILITIES FOR    PREGNANT LADIES IN 

RUNNING TRAINS 

•258. SHRI RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister 
of RAILWAYS be pleased to state whether in 
view of the increase in the number of births in 
running trains there is any plan under Gov-
ernment's consideration to provide special 
facilities for pregnant ladies therein?] 

 
|[THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF 

RAILWAYS (SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN):  
No.] 

 
SHRIMATI T. NALLAMUTHU 

RAMAMURTI: Let us have the answer in 
English also, Sir. 

t [ ]  English translation. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: She wants it in English. 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir, the 
number of children born in trains during the 
month of January, 1959 was 5, in February 6, 
in March 7 and in April 1. 

DR. D. H. VARIAVA: May I know, Sir, 
whether there is any arrangement with or any 
instructions given to the Guards in this regard 
to give some immediate help in such cases, to 
have the trains stopped and do something for 
these passengers? 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir, medical 
aid is requisitioned from the nearest station. 

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May 
I know, Sir, if it is not a fact that the 
Divisional Superintendent, Nagpur Division, 
spoke at a meeting recently that 15 children 
are born in trains every month in the Nagpur 
Division alone? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: In the railway trains. 
SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: I am not 

aware of that, Sir. 

CO-ORDINATED PROGRAMME WITH THE 
CENTRAL SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD 

♦259. SHRI N. R. MALKANI: Will the 
Minister of COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
CO-OPERATION be pleased to state. 

(a) the extent to which a co-ordinated 
programme with the Central Social Welfare 
Board has been actually worked out in the 
Community Blocks; and 

(b) the position of the Mukhya Sevika 
(Woman Social Education Organiser) in 
relation to field work of the Central Social 
Welfare Board? 

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY 
TO THE MINISTER OF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT AND COOPERATION 
(SHRI S. D. MISRA): (a) A statement giving 
the details of coordination with Central Social 
Welfare Board is placed on the Table. 
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(b) For doing field work in such blocks the 

services of Mukhya Sevika are placed at the 
disposal of the Project Implementing 
Committee of the Welfare extension Project. 

STATEMENT 

It has been decided to start Welfare 
Extension Project in each Stage I Block 
started w.e.f. 1-4-58 besides the C. D. Blocks 
of the April and October 1957 series. 

Welfare Extension Project is a 5 year 
project co-terminous with the Stage I Block. 
Its Budget of Rs. 1,84,000/- is shared between 
the Central Social Welfare Board, the 
Ministry of Community Development and the 
State Government concerned in the ratio of 
12:5:6. 

Administration of the Project: — The 
project is implemented through a Project 
Implementing Committee constituted as 
follows: — 

Chairman.—A non-official selected by the 
Central Social Welfare Board. 

3 members including the B.D.O., of the 
Block—Nominated by the District Collector. 

8 members—Non-officials selected by the 
Central Social Welfare Board. 

The Chairman of the Committee is an ex-
officio member of the Block Advisory 
Committee. 

Release of funds:—The Project 
Implementing Committee draws up the five 
year programme of the project and gets it 
approved by the Block Advisory Committee. 
Thereafter an estimate of six months' 
expenditure is prepared and funds to that 
extent are released to the Project 
Implementing Committee by the Central 
Social Welfare Board, the Block authorities 
and the State Government concerned in their 
respective proportions. Funds for the next half 
year are similarly advanced to the Project 
Implementing Committee on the basis of    
estimates 

supported by a certified   statement of 
accounts for the previous 6 months. 

Services made available by the Block 
Authorities to the Welfare Extension Project 
(CD.):—Besides paying Rs. 40,000/- towards 
the budget of each welfare extension project 
(CD.) the Block authorities make available to 
the Project Implementing Committee the 
following services: — 

1. The Primary Health Centre, the Medical 
personnel and 4 maternity and child welfare 
centres in the Block. 

2. Audio-visual equipment. 

3. Provision for rural sanitation. 

4. The services of the Mukhya Sevika and 
2 Gram Sevikas. 

5. The following is the financial al-
location:— 

Rs. 
(a) Balwadi :    Creches and Pre- 

Primary School: 
Recurring 5000 
No-recurring 10000 

TOTAL 15000 
(b) Social  Education : 

Recurring 7000 
N -recu-ring 3000 

TOTAL IOOOO 
(c) Training in Rural Arts  and 

Craf's : 7500 
Recurring Non-recurring 7500 

TOTAL 15000 

Figures indicated above represent ceilings 
so far as the allocation from the Block funds 
for the welfare extension projects (CD) is 
concerned. Actual allotment in respect of the 
each block depends on the needs of the area 
and the nature of the programme. 

SHRI N. R. MALKANI: Is it not a fact that 
there are about 2,500 Blocks at present and 
yet there is co-ordination only in 78 Blocks 
up till now? Why is the rate so slow? 

SHRI S. D. MISRA: Sir, there are no doubt 
2,500 Blocks, and co-ordination up till now is 
not only in 78 Blocks, as mentioned by the 
hon. Member; it is there in 102 Blocks and we 
have a 
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programme to have co-ordination in about 
900 Blocks by the end of this Plan period. 

SHRI N. R. MALKANI: Is it not a fact that 
there are a number of Urban Extension 
Blocks and Rural Extension Blocks outside 
the Block area at present? Is it the intention of 
the Government to have them hereafter only 
in Block areas and not in non-Bloek-areas? 

SHRI S. D. MISRA: Yes, Sir. The intention 
of the Government is that the Welfare 
Extension Projects now should be only in the 
Block areas and not in the non-Block areas. 

SHRI N. R. MALKANI: There are 2 
Mukhya Sevikas—one under the CD. and 
another under the Social Welfare Board. 
There are also Gram Sevikas under the two 
Ministries. What is the relationship between 
the two? Is it of hostility or of co-operation? 

SHRI S. D. MISRA: Exactly this was the 
problem and it was considered, and therefore, 
co-ordination was necessary. Therefore, this 
Welfare Extension Project of Co-ordination is 
there.   There is no hostility. 

SHRI N. R. MALKANI: The work 
performed by your own Ministry is similar to 
the work performed by the Central Social 
Welfare Board. Is it the intention of the 
Government to create an autonomous Board 
under the Ministry to have smoother co-
ordination and co-operation? 

SHRI S. D. MISRA: For this matter and 
certain other allied matters there is a 
Committee led by Shrimati Re-nuka Ray 
which is seized of the matter. After its report 
has come, Government will consider this 
matter. 

SHRI N. R. MALKANI: Is it not a fact, Sir, 
that many of the officials all over the country 
are quite confused about the relationship of 
the Board to the C. D. Ministry? 

SHRI S. D. MISRA: It might be true. More 
understanding is necessary. 

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: Here, in the 
statement it is given that the Chair- 

man is a non-official selected by the Central 
Social Welfare Board. Three members are 
nominated by the District Collector, and 8 
members (non-officials) are selected, by the 
Central Social Welfare Board. Sometime 
back, the hon. Minister of Community Deve-
lopment assured the House that he would 
democratise the administration of these 
projects. Am I to understand that by this 
wonderful process of selection by the officials 
and bureaucrats this democratisation is going 
to take place? 

SHRI S. D. MISRA: We have our 
difficulties regarding these Welfare Extension 
Projects. Sometimes we have no ladies to 
nominate as non-officials in Block areas, but 
in that there will be difficulties more so when 
there is election. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Sometimes democracy 
is nomination by the electorate. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: You hear the 
definition of democracy. 

SHRI S. D. MISRA: Yes. 
SHRI N. M. LINGAM: May I put a 

question, Sir? 
MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes. 

SHRI N. M. LINGAM: In view of the 
overlapping and waste of resources resulting 
from these two departments working in the 
same field, have Government considered the 
desirability of integrating the two departments 
instead of having co-ordination? 

SHRI S. D. MISRA: The position is there is 
a proposal about integration. Because the 
Social Welfare Board is a voluntary  
organisation  and      .    .    . 

SHRI T. S. AVINASHILINGAM 
CHETTIAR: Is it voluntary? 

SHRI S. D. MISRA: It is subsidized by the 
Government. That is true. The Central Social 
Welfare Board is a voluntary organisation and 
we are thinking that this integration may 
come. Therefore, I mentioned about the 
Enquiry Committee which is seized of the 
matter. 


